

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16663/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 18.4.2011 passed by the High
Court of Orissa at Cuttack in W.P.(C)No.9746/2010)

MD,NESCO,WESCO & DIRECTOR SOUTHCO&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ORISSA STATE ELECT.CORP.ENGINEERS ASSN.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16696/2011

With prayer for Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 16745/2011

(With prayer for and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)Date : 14/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta ,Adv.
Ishita Choudhuri Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi ,Adv.
Mr.Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Ms.Ashmi Mohan,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.16663/2011:
Signature Not Verified

This
Digitally signed by

Special Leave Petition arises out of an order passed
by the High

Ramana Venkata Ganti
Date: 2014.07.15
12:41:56 IST

Court of Orissa in W.P.(C)No.9746/2010, dated
the impugned judgment and order, the High Court has

18.4.2011. By
Reason:

issued certain

directions.

2

In our opinion, in a service matter, public interest
litigation was not maintainable before the High Court. We do not
know the reasons why the High Court had taken up the
responsibility of deciding the Writ Petition filed by a public
spirited citizen, inter alia, questioning certain promotions to be
effected by the distributing companies. Time and again, this Court

has staed that no petition of this nature is not maintainable at all. In that view of the matter, while declining to entertain the Special Leave Petition, we dismiss the Writ Petition filed in the High Court.

SLP(C)Nos.16696/2011 and 16745/2011:

These Special Leave Petitions are also disposed of, in the same terms, observations and directions as in SLP(C)No.16663/2011.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar